



---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

JOSE CAMPOS,

Appellant-Below, Appellant,

v.

DAISY CONSTRUCTION  
COMPANY,

Appellee-Below, Appellee.

No. 33,2014

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN AND  
FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

C.A. No. N13A-07-002

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT & TAYLOR, LLP  
Timothy E. Lengkeek, Esquire (No. 4116)  
Erika R. Caesar, Esquire (No. 5143)  
Rodney Square  
1000 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 571-6605  
(302) 576-3308 (Facsimile)  
tlengkeek@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Appellant-Below, Appellant Jose Campos*

Dated: March 10, 2014

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 4

    A. Mr. Campos Suffered Injuries From An Accident Related To  
    His Job With Daisy Construction Company ..... 4

    B. Mr. Campos Began Receiving Total Disability Benefits..... 4

    C. Daisy Construction Company Investigated Mr. Campos After  
    His Work Accident And Terminated Him Because He Did Not  
    Supply A Valid Social Security Number ..... 5

    D. Daisy Informed Mr. Campos That No Jobs Were Available And  
    Advised Him To Look Elsewhere For Work ..... 6

    E. The Industrial Accident Board’s June 26, 2013 Decision ..... 7

    F. The Superior Court’s January 16, 2014 Memorandum Opinion  
    Affirming The Board’s Decision..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN  
AFFIRMING THE BOARD’S TERMINATION OF DISABILITY  
BENEFITS TO MR. CAMPOS..... 9

    A. Question Presented ..... 9

    B. Scope Of Review ..... 9

    C. Merits Of Argument ..... 10

        1. Under Delaware Law, Illegal Aliens Are Entitled To  
        Disability Benefits ..... 10

        2. Employers Cannot Divest Employees Of Accrued And  
        Fixed Benefits ..... 11

3.	Delaware Valley Field Services v. Ramirez Controls .....	14
4.	The Superior Court’s Decision Contravenes Public Policy And Encourages Employers To Engage In Unscrupulous Practices .....	17
	CONCLUSION .....	20

EXHIBITS:

- (1) Exhibit A: Campos v. Daisy Construction Co., Hearing No. 1369894 (Industrial Accident Board June 26, 2013) (Decision), Denying Appellant Jose Campos Partial Disability Benefits
- (2) Exhibit B: Campos v. Daisy Construction Co., C.A. No. N13A-07-002 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 16, 2014) (Memorandum Opinion), Affirming Industrial Accident Board Decision

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Abrahams v. Chrysler Group, LLC</u> , 44 A.3d 921 (Del. 2012).....	9
<u>Asylum Co. v. D.C. Dep’t of Employment Servs.</u> , 10 A.3d 619 (D.C. 2010).....	11
<u>Del. Valley Field Servs. v. Ramirez</u> , 2012 Del. Super. LEXIS 622 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 13, 2012) .....	passim
<u>Del. Valley Field Servs. v. Ramirez</u> , 61 A.3d 617 (Del. 2013).....	11, 14
<u>Dowling v. Slotnik</u> , 712 A.2d 396 (Conn. 1998).....	11, 18
<u>Ebersole v. Evans Builders</u> , 15 A.3d 217 (Del. 2011).....	9
<u>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Fields</u> , 758 A.2d 506 (Del. 2000) .....	12, 13, 15
<u>Olney v. Cooch</u> , 425 A.2d 610 (Del. 1981) .....	9
<u>Rajeh v. Steel City Corp.</u> , 813 N.E.2d 697 (Ohio 2004).....	18
<u>San Juan v. Mountaire Farms</u> , 2007 Del. Super. LEXIS 277 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2007) .....	9
<u>Torres v. Allen Family Foods</u> , 672 A.2d 26 (Del. 1995).....	16, 17
<u>Vincent v. E. Shore Mkts.</u> , 970 A.2d 160 (Del. 2009) .....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
19 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2301(10).....	10, 11

19 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2304 .....	10
19 <u>Del. C.</u> § 2325 .....	12
